
700 West 721-.1Stuct PESTRJOTEDCTRL-fLc.:.71'3-New York 23, New York
Endicott 2-0556

THE WEEKLY SUMARY

WORLD ORT UNION

Financialand AccountingOffice

Vol. I No. 18 Week ending July 23, 1947

NEWS FROM ABROAD

FROM FARIS

A request that the 31 ORT projects in Rumania be granted state subsidieswas made by Dr. A. Syngalowski,executiveCo-Chairmanof the World ORTUnion, and J. Kandel, Vice-Presidentof ORT in Rumania, during a recentinterviewwith the Rumanian Minister in Paris, M. Stoilov, and the com-mercial representative,M. Torossian,it was announcedtoday, by the WbrldORT Union.

The ORT representativespointed out that state subsidies to ORT vocationaltrainingprojects have already been extendedby other governmentsof South-:Europeancountries.

Dr. Syngalowskiinformedthe Rumanian Minister of ORT's decision to establishagriculturaltraining centers for the Jewish youth and indicatedthat theWorld ORT Union wns prepared to send to Ruralia the necessary equipmentforthese projectsand also Swiss instructors7:aoare agrlculturalexperts, espe-cially in the making of Swiss cheese. Howevef, the necessary land, about12 hectares,would have to be supplied by the Governmentof Rumania in thevicinity of Bucarest or Jassy.

Thanking ORT for the machines and other technical equipmentit already sentto Rumania, the Minister and the Commercial representative.promisedto takefavorableaction on the requests of Dr. Syngalowskiand M. Kandel.

(Source: Release from the Paris InformationCenter,Wbrld ORT Union, datedJuly 18)

FROM MUNICH

•

After the conclusionof the Central Board and Executive CommitteeMeetingsin Paris, Mr. Louis J. Walinsky, newly appointeddirector for all ORT opera-tions in Germanyand Austria, returned to his former headquartersin Munich.Mr. Walinsky plans to spend a few weekr in the American Zone and also to in-spect ORT work in the British Zone and in Austria, before returning to Pariswhich will be the location of his new headquarters. On his return,Mr. Wa-linsky held a highly successfulstaff nonference. According to a cable
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NEWS FROM ABROAD - continued

receivedan we go to press, harmony and progresswore the keynotes of this
second conferencein the American Zone. One of the most importantaccom-
plishmentsto date has been the successfulconclusionof an agreementwith
JDC, which is resultingin the improvementof rations supplied to ORT,students
and instructors.

As the work in Germany enters a new phase,we are happy to report that the
three Jeep StationWagons, one of which representsa donation from the
Amen's American ORT, arrived in Bremen on the S.S."AraericanFarmer"on
July 15. The Jeeps were transportedto Munich,where they were put in use
on July 21. It is expectedthat these stationwagons will contribute ma-
teriallyto the easing of the critical transportsituation. In addition,
the large shipment of tools and machinery from the Montreal ORT School on
the S.S. "Marchcape"arrived at the ORT warehouse in Schleissheimnear Munich
on July 21 via the port of Antwerp. The equipmentwas shipped by barge from
Hanau, Germany, and there loaded onto four railroad cars.

(Source: Cables from cited.'july17, 21 and 22,)

FROMSHANGHAI


The report of the ORT TrainingCenter in Shanghai for the month of June,
1947 reveals that the third course in men's tie manufacturingand the
seventh course in drivingmotor vehicleswore completed. In addition,a
new course in drivingmotor vehicleswas opened. At the end of June, 1947
154 personswere in training in the various courses -- carpentry,driving,
machine-knitting,fashion design,welding, industrialart, corset making,
radio-operation,and millinery. Thirtyadditionalpersonswere in training
in the supplementarycourses for apprenticeswhich closed for summer va-
cations on July 1. Another course in men's tie manufacturingas well as a
course in electric-weldingwill be opened in July.

(Source: Report on the Activitiesof the ORT TrainingCenter in Shanghai,
submittedby the ORT Committee,Shanghai, on July 4th, 1947.)

CENTRAL BOARD MELTING IN PARIS
••••••

In additionto the decisionspreviouslyreported (See Weekly Summary Ne. 16 and 17),
Ahe Central Board Meeting in Paris on July 6 and 7, as well as the meeting of the
ExecutiveCommitteethat followedon July 9 and 10 passed a number of other resolu-
tions. Among them are: The acceptanceof membership in the Temporary International
Council on EducationalReconstruction(UNESCO);expressionof gratitudeto the leaders
of the American ORT for their successfUlefforts in obtainingthe agreementwith
AJDC; a decisionto examinepossibilitiesof startingORT work for Jewish internees
in Cyprus (proposedby Mrs. Crestohlof Canada);and the decisionto establishin
Paris a central purchasingdepartmentof World ORT Union. The last resolutionin
particularpromisesto be of great importance for the improvementof ORT work.

•
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CENTRU BO:.RDMEETING - continued

One immediateconsequencewill loc,the necessityfor each training center toprepare an inventoryof exiCtingequipment. In additio;,eachnational ORT com-mittee will have to preparea list of forward requirementsfor machinery andtools. In this manner, procurementand distributiOnof basic suppliescan becarried out more efficientlyand with maximum speed and minimum cost.

ARRIVY,LS


Mrs. Ludwig Kaphan, Presidentof the New York Region of the Women's .merican OL.Tand Mrs. William J. Borkowitz,Presidentof the Chicago-MidwestRegion, returnedon July 22nd from a six weeks tour of Europewhere they attended the meeting ofthe Central Board, us well as visited ORT trainingcenters in France, Switzerland,England, Holland,Belgium, Germany and laistria. Mrs. Borkowitz expressedheradmirationfor the teachers and pupils of the ORT schools in Europe, and said thatwhat she saw taking place there seemed like "a miracle".

The New York Timesof July 23, 1947 reports an interviewwith Mrs. Borkowitz,inwhich she discussesthe work of the ORT Farm School, Bedford,which is at Golding-ton near London. Here the students,in additionto learningtrades, are taughtthe geographyof Palestine. Mrs. Borkowitz commentedthat"theway young womenare taught sewinginORT schools in England and on the Continentwould stagger
an merican wpman. They learn anatomy before leLzning.doSign." Mrs. Borkowitzsaid she found the DP teachers "providingnot just vocationaltraining,but givingback the feeling of the love of human beings." Throughlearningskills, the DP'shave gained "dignity,mshe remarked.

NEWS FROM L.MERIC,1

NEg YORK OFFICE,WORLDORT UNION


Expenditures*,:FirstHalf1947 - In the first half of 1947, the New York Officeof w)rld ORT Union dis,Jursed023.003.34. .More than 70'7,representsdirect trans-fers to the Geneva Central Office which, in turn, transfers the bulk of the moneyreceivedto other Europeancountries. Almost 22 of the tot .1is accounted forby transfers or payments od behalf of various countries. These paymentswill becharged against the respectivecountry budgets as approvedby the ExecutiveCom-mittee.

Readers of the Weekly Sunrary will note that cash transfersto Latin America arealmost :4,000 less than the figure shown in Weekly Summary06 for New York ex-pendituresin the first half of 1947 for Latin Imerica. The differanceis ex-plained by the fact that certain machinery shipmentswere made in the first halfof 1947 but have not as yet been paid for.

•
The table on page 4 presents in some detail the ex:endituresin the first Lalf ofthe year. While the total is final, i.e. it is taken from our accountant'saudit,some of the breakdownsmust be regarded as su'.)jectto revision. Thisis parti-cularly true in those cases where we still await detailt from Europe. In addi-tion, the concept of supplies is somewhat elastic and further study may warrantminor changes in this category. On the whole, however, it is believed that thetable presents an accuratepicture of the financialactivitiesof the Financialand Accounting Office.
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'WORLDORT NEU YORK

ETTE-DITU'RESFIRST HLLF 1947
(In U.S. Dellr%rs)

Cash
Country or Item Transfers Salaries 1/ Supplies2/ Other

EUROPE:
Franco 30,000.003/ 11116NI/

BolgiUm 7 me

Poland 1,000.00
Bulgaria 8,160.00
Germnny
Austria 5,000.00

TOTALEUROPE 44,160.00Y25,282.95
LATINAMERICA

Argentina 4,000.00 7 INN we =ID

Bolivia 900.00
Brazil(Rio de Jan.)-- 7117

7 7Chile4,000.00
MD INDUruguay5,000.00

•NleCuba1,200.00

1••••••TOTI,.LLATIN AMERICA15,100.00

1,692.88
164.43

1,857.31

711.

- -

44,284.05

3 6 7,73

1,436.94

5/

17

SHANG9AI3,500.002,000.00
17 7NEh YORK SCFOOLS15,999.17

TOML ALL COUNTRIES73,759.1727,282.95

CENTRAL OFFICESAND ADMIYISTRATION:

	

Paris Central Office7,200.00
Geneva Central Office515,732.006/

N.Y.Fin.61Acctg.Office6,859.91
Buenos Aires (S.A. ORTFed4800.00 7/ --
Publications
Past Liabilities

5,591.52
11.825.16 -

Campaign Expenditures 11,515.42 1I••

Pensions 1,500.00 _-

Conferences




VP 7

SUB-TOTAL 546,964.106/14,059.91 1,804.67

GRAND TOTAL 625,723.2741,342.86 46,088.72

7 17cludes expensesother than travel
7/Includesmachinery and office'suptdies
I( Representspart of ILGWU contributionfor PariE;building
4/ Includespayment of 7,790.67for machinerys'hippedin 1946
5/ Value of machinery shipped on account of 1946 allocation
ID:(The bulk of this is re-transferredby the Geneva Central Office to countriesunder

its jurisdiction
7.,/Representsfinal installyqentof 1946 subventionfor Merkin's travel and organi-

zationalexpenses.

Total
4/

	

17,660.70I/ 31.25 47,691,95-T/

	

1,017.81 6.03 1,023.84--

	

24.35 1,024.35
- 8,160.00

	

23,123.07 21,613.92 6,065.17 50,802.16

	

2,159.88 2,109.96 1,450.63 10,720.47
4/

42,426.744/ 7,553.0811.4422.777-/

20.05 4,020.05
900.00

1,692.08 5/
4,164.43v

14.45 5,014.45
1,200.00

34.50 16,991.81 5/

5,500.00
- - 15,999.17

7,587.58157,913.75

2,486,89 9,686.89
483.60516,583.356/

3,667.5211,964.37—
800.00 7/

5,591.52—
ani11•1 11,825.16

11,515.42
1,500.00

622.90 622.90

7/
7,260.91 570,089.597:71

14,848.49 28,003.34

•
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NEWS FROMAMERICA- continued

New.Personnelfor Germany

Mr. Myron Wechsler, teacher at the Departmentof MechanicalArts at the Stuy-
vesant High School in New York City, has been engagedto work in the American
Zone in Germany,probablyas one of the supervisorsattached.to.the Central
Staft in Munich. In addition,Mrs. Lillie Wechsler,who has been a bookkeeper
at Hunter College, New York, for .•severalyears, has been engagedto work in
a similar capacityat our Munich Headquarters. The Wechslers are scheduled
to fly to Germany on July 31.

Mr. Alexander Raskin was just engagedby ORT Union to act as Deputy Chief of
Supply for the U.S. Zone of Germaay. Mr. Raskin had been a slave laborer for
more than two years, and after escapingthe Germans in April 1945, he became
a counter-intelligenceagent for the U.S. Army in Germany. The New York Times
of July 22,,1947 featuredan article on Mr. Raskin. For the past year, Mr.
Rasain was employedby HIAS. He is scheduledto fly to Germany on August 15.

The departuresof Er. and Yrs. Wechlser as well as Mr. Raskin await the reso-
lution of the entire problem of securingmilitary permits to enter Germany
during the prolongedtransitionbetween the end of UNRRA and the beginningof
IRO.

ORT TOOLSUPPLYAND RECONSTRU'TIONCORPORATION


During the first six months of 1947, ORT Tool Supply and ReconstructionCorp.
shipped and paid for machinery valued at 04,154.82, of which $31,492.82re-
presents shipmentson behalf of World ORT Union. More than 75% of the ma-
chinery shipmentson behalf of World ORT Union are chargeableto France and
Germany. The remainderis accounted for by small shipmentsto Austria,
Belgium, Brazil, Chile, Switzerlandand Uruguay.

FROM OTHER SOURCES

Australia to Admit DP'S

Berlin - July 20, (JTA) - 12,000 DP's, including5,000 from the British Zono,
will be permittedto enter Australia,Arthur A. Calwell,Australian Immigration
Minister, announcedtoday. Preferencewill be extendedto heavy workers,notably
those from the Baltic countries,Calwell said. Immigrantswill be assigned to
specific jobs and must ramainfor a minimum of two years, unloss releasedbo-
fore,afterwhich satisfactoryimmigrantswill be allowedto transfer to a job
of their own choosing and become Australian citizens after five years, he added.

In addtion,a New York Times dispatch from Geneva, dated July 22, reportsthat
Australia signedan agreementwith IRO, coveringthe immigrationto Australiaof
4,000 DP's during the rest of 1947. The agreementprovides for the immigration
of about 1,000 monthly thereafter. A new feature of the Australian agreement
permits dependentsof immigrantsto follow them to Australia within three months.
The agrrement applies only to displacod persons in Europe. The agreementbars
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7ROM OTHER SOURCES - continued

discriminationin the selectionof immigrantsby race or religion. There was
no indication,however, of a change in the previouslyannounced.e.ustralianpo-
licy that all groups of immigrantsmust be least 75 per cent non-Jews.

William Tuck,U.S.Nominee,Named Head ofInternatienalRefugee Organization


Geneva - July 18 (JM) - William H. Tuck of the United States, was today elec-
ted executivesecretaryof the PreparatoryCommissionof the International
Refugee Organization,succeeding,,rthurJ. ,ltmeyer,who resign,dthis week.
Proposedby the .4snericandelegate, GeorgeL. Warren, Tuck was electedunani-mously. Sir '.1-th.urRucker,deputy secretaryof the British Ministry of Health,
was appointeddeputy executivesecretaryof the PreparatoryCommission. (Ac-
cording to the State Department,Tuck worked with Herbert Hoover on the Com-
mission for Relief of Belgium duringAbrld War 1. When Hoover made his recent
roUnd-the-worldfood survey for President Traman,he was accompaniedby Tuck.
The new IRO head served as a captain in the Navy duringWorld War II.)

.DIIISSIONOF DP'S TO U.S.J,.

• As the present session of Congress nears adjournmentat the end of July, the
Adninistrationhas mustered ita big guns in the hope of obtainingaction on the
StrattonBill. During the past week, secretariesMarshall and Patterson,as
well as 4.,ttorneyGeneral Clark, have testified.Informed opinion in 7ashing-
ton, however, doubts that Congresswall take the action prior to adjournment..

As the Now York Times states editoriallyin its issue of July 23,"the sources ofoppositionto this measure have not been fully exposed,and the articulateoT)-
positionhas not been candid. The supportersincludeboth our great labor orani-
zations;they include.spokesmenfor our principalreligiousfaiths; they includeevery federal official,from President Trtuiandown, who has studied the subject".The Times concludes its editorialby stating that "it wbuld be like a breath of
the splendid and spaciouspast, in which .Lmericawas loved by millions, if Con-
gress took time out this week from its lesser knitting and passed this law."

One small ray of hope that a practical political compromisewhich may do some
good will be arrived at,lies in the •amendmentto the StrattonBill, introduced
by RepresentativeChelf from Kentucky. Mr. Chelf's amendment,which is part
of a general plan, culls for the admissionof 100,000DP's without any referenceto time period. Presumably, if such a compromisewere adopted, it might then
be possible in the next session of ConEress to increasethe number of DP's tobe admitted to the United States.

PUBLICITYON ORT ACTIVITIES

"Der Noue Weg", official organ of the Vienna Jewish Community, in its issues
No 9 and 10 of May 1947, publishedan article on ORT courses in Vienna.

411 IN2M", Yew York daily, of June 26, published unI\.ssociated Press photo of the ORT
class fcr dental techniciansin Munich.

"The JewishDaily Forward",New York's leading Yiddish newspaper,published anextensivearticle on ORT work in France in its issue of June 28.


